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NATTONAL RAITROAD ADJUSTMINT BOARD  Award No, 523
SECOND DIVISION Docket No., €C81-T
2-BHI-FO-'80

The Second Division consisted of the regular merbers and in
addition Referee Kay Mclurray when award was rendered,
( System Federation No. 7, Railway Employes'
¢ Department, A, F. of I, - c. I. O.
Parties to Disvute: 5 (Firemen & Oilers)

( Burlington Northern Inc,

Dispute: Claim of Employes:

1. That the Burlington Northern, Inc, violated the terms of the controllmno
agreement . eci'f"v r‘a'”v Euile 9‘7(2 \ when thn Q’l"ﬁQY"l ntendent A, Jaccbsen

d1d8not make reply to General Che 1rman Burrlll's claim, dated Januarv 18,
1978, until A

\pril 1k, 1978, which is 86 days after date said Claim was
flledo
2. That under the terms of the controlling Agreement, the Burlington Northern
Inc, denied Mr, Jerry Claor, laborer, Livingston, Montana, the contractual
right to exercise senlorlty to position of Machinist Helper from Decerber
13, 'lQ'?R which position was bulletined and eghablished while he wzs on

a bonaflde 1eave of absence,

3. That, accordingly, the Burlington Northern, Inc
h

Mr, TPPPV Claar the difference in applicable helpers! rate of Day aurlng
the aforementloned period, and also a sum of $3,00 per 'orklng éay,
account not transferred to aforesaid position within 10 days; from January

1, 1978 through September 13, 1973,

The carrier or carriers and the employe or employves involved in this dispute
are respectively carrier and employe within the meaning of the Railway Iabor
Act as approved June 21, 193k,

involved hereln.
Parties to said dispute waived right of appearance at hearing thereon,

The Claimant, Mr, Claar, was employed as a laborer at the Carrier's Livin
Montana shop. From November 1L, 1977 to Decermber 21, 1977, he was on a medica

leave of abse;ce. During that period of time the Carrier advertised a vacancy i
a Machinist Helnper's position, In accordance with the contracht; since there were
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no helpers available ?or imeediate use, it was assigned to the senior qualified

J-morer who bid the Jjob. Upcn his return to active service, Claimant requested that
' pe allowed to displace the party acsigned the vacancy since he was senior to him,
Ir. so doing, he relied upon Rule 15(e) of the agreement which reads in pertinent

part:



Prentual derizl of the claim as outlined in the submission gave rise fto the
problerz here under consideration,

The organization points out that the Carrier violated Rule 27(a) of the
agreems=nt which reads in pertinent pard:

", ..Should anv such claim or grievance be disazlliowed, the carriar
shall, wi tu,{.t} sixty (£0) days from the date

whoever filed the claim or grievan
in writing of the reasons for such
the claim or grievance shall be allowe

The foregoing lanzuage is simple and explieit., It is not within +
of this ZBoard To 1 r:;w""v the terms of the aff‘vem‘ ant, Ihmserous awards of <
have urhaid the val L such tine e In tl.e case under ponside:
the C*vxzev' 1z exoe 1ef*°d the sixty-ds t:‘. lirit and, accordingliy, =
hold that the elaim should be zllowed & pr'-’sen'ted nm-uut any refersrcs ©o the

memtu.

The Carrier violated Rule 27(a).
AWARD
Claim sustained,

NATTONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTAENT BCAID
By Order of Second Diwision

Attest: Executive Secretary
Tational Railroad Adjustment Board
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\‘./ r.m cemarie BZ.‘&L:C o

Dated a Chicago, Tllirois, this 6th day of February, 1380,



